

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

ASHLEY MOODY

Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER

Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

EVAN EZRAY

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

(850) 410-2672 (fax)

Henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT4

I. The district court erred in concluding that HB 20’s hosting rules are impermissible because they interfere with “editorial” judgments.....4

II. The district court erred in finding that HB 20’s hosting rules were content- and speaker-based.13

III. The district court erred in enjoining HB 20’s disclosure provisions.15

IV. The district court seriously undervalued the state’s interest in regulation.....17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	3, 5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	1, 9, 14, 18
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	9
<i>Cellco P’ship v. F.C.C.</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	14
<i>Farmers Educ. & Co-op Union v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	5
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7, 8, 11, 17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	15
<i>Morton v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-10434, 2021 WL 1181753 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2021)	9
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 4:21CV220-RH-MAF, 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	4
<i>Obralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	16
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Ca.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8, 11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... Passim
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 1, 14, 18, 19
United States v. Midwest Video Corp.,
 406 U.S. 649 (1972)..... 18
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 15, 16

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 312..... 14
 47 U.S.C. § 315..... 14
 Fla. Stat. § 106.072.....2
 Fla. Stat. § 501.20412
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.0511, 15, 16
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.0521, 15, 16
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.0531, 15, 16
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101 15
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102 15
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103 15
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104 15
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002 2, 6
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.0066

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1002.9 17

Other Authorities

Brief for the Respondents, *Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights*, 2005
 WL 2347175 (U.S.).....7
 Facebook, Terms of Service § 4.3.....9
 Twitter, Terms of Service § 39
